MAR APR 03 1998

CITY OF BIG LAKE TOWN OF BIG LAKE

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 98-01 TOWN RESOLUTION NO. 98-02

A Joint Resolution to Effect the Annexation of 68 Acres

WHEREAS, the City of Big Lake and the Town of Big Lake, Sherburne County, Minnesota, have entered into a Joint Resolution As To Orderly Annexation on December 17, 1996; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to proceed with the annexation of the entire 68 acre parcel.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the parties hereto that the 68 acre parcel identified by the Minnesota Municipal Board as 0A-477 shall hereby be annexed to the City of Big Lake.

Adopted by the Big Lake City Council this 25th day of February, 1998.

Mayor Erv Danielowski

Attest:

Curtis M. Jacobsen, City Administrator

Adopted by the Town of Big Lake Board of Supervisors this 25th day of February, 1998.

ral oxen

Chairperson Ewald Petersen

Attest:

Kathleen Preuss, Clerk

Legal Description

The following described area in Big Lake Township is property subject to orderly annexation under and pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 414.0325, subdivision 1, and the parties hereto do hereby designate this area as in need of orderly annexation as provided by statues; this area consists of approximately 68 acres.

- 1. The Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NE¹/₄ SE¹/₄), Section Twenty (20), Township Thirty-three (33) North, Range Twenty-seven (27) West, Sherburne County, Minnesota; and
- 2. The Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NW¼ SW¼), Section Twenty-one (21), Township Thirty-three (33) North, Range Twenty-seven (27) West; except that part thereof described as follows: Commencing at the Southeast corner of the said Northwest/Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NW¼ SW¼) of Section Twenty-one (21); thence North on and along the 1/16 section line a distance of 567.5 feet; thence West at right angles to the said 1/16 section line a distance of 868 feet; thence South and parallel with the said 1/16 section line to the South line of the said Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NW¼ SW¼) of Section Twenty-one (21); thence East on and along the said South line of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NW¼ SW¼) of Section Twenty-one (21); to the point of beginning and except the West two (2) rods of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NE¼ SE¼) of Section Twenty (20), Township Thirty-three (33) North, Range Twenty-seven (27) West, and also less except that part thereof taken for highway purposes, Sherburne County, Minnesota.
- 3. Subject to existing highways, easements and rights of way of record. The above described premises contain 68 acres, more or less.
- The West Thirty-three (33) feet of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NE¹/₄), Section Twenty (20), Township Thirty-three (33), Range Twenty-seven (27), Sherburne County, Minnesota.

All being within Sherburne County, Minnesota



